

No. 24-350

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PORT OF TACOMA, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF WATERFRONT EMPLOYERS,  
PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION,  
AND PACIFIC MERCHANT SHIPPING  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

AMORIE I. HUMMEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street  
Suite 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-2000  
ahummel@cozen.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Delegates Federal Lawmaking to States Where Congress Never Intended Such Result. ....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit Decision Has Created A Regulatory Loophole in the Cwa Permitting Regime. ....	12
A. Private citizens have no greater rights than EPA .....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit decision creates an inequitable, jurisdictional distinction between state- versus EPA-issued NPDES permits which depends solely on a permit holder’s location.....	14
III. Stakeholders Affected By Environmental Law Regimes Depend Upon Jurisdictional Certainty. ....	21
IV. If The Law Does Not Provide A Remedy, Neither Should Any Court.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 811 (1994) .....	5, 19
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 96 S. Ct. 1236 (1976) .....	24
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	13
<i>Hertz Corporation v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	21
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Company v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	7

<i>Lake Carriers' Association v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Lake Erie Alliance for Protection of Coastal Corridor v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 526 F. Supp. 1063 (W.D. Pa. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 707 F.2d 1392 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016) .....	21, 22
<i>Mobil Oil Corporation v. Kelley</i> , 426 F. Supp. 230 (S.D. Ala. 1976) .....	17
<i>North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	25
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 19
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Fola Coal Company, LLC</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20

<i>Pan American Petroleum Corporation v. Superior Court</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	22
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	7
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 104 F.4th 95 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	5, 18, 19
<i>Roosevelt Campobello International Park Commission v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	25
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	7, 25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	24

## Statutory Provisions

22 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	24, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1288 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1312 .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1317 .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1318 .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	4, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1328 .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	4, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	4, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	4, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	11, 15, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1362(19) .....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1), (f) .....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f) .....	14, 15, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7 (1987) .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 90-48-020 .....	23
Wash. Rev. Code § 90-48-080 .....	23
<b>Regulatory Provisions</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(viii) .....	11

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(15)..... 23  
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2)..... 13, 21  
Wash. Admin. Code § 173-226-050 ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Amy Coney Barrett, *Congressional  
Insiders and Outsiders*, 84 U. Chi. L.  
Rev. 2193, 2209 (2017)..... 12

NPDES State Program Authority,  
[https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-  
state-program-authority](https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state-program-authority) (last  
updated Apr. 22, 2024) (last visited  
Oct. 25, 2024) ..... 12

S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977), *reprinted in*  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326..... 9, 10

Water Quality General Permits,  
[https://ecology.wa.gov/Water-  
Shorelines/Water-quality/Water-  
quality-permits/Water-Quality-  
general-permits](https://ecology.wa.gov/Water-Shorelines/Water-quality/Water-quality-permits/Water-Quality-general-permits) (last visited Oct. 25,  
2024) ..... 22, 23
